

**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 3,  
TO 2001 ASSEMBLY BILL 826**

March 7, 2002 – Offered by Representative FREESE.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 12, line 23: delete “15, 16,” and substitute “16”.

3 **2.** Page 22, line 8: after that line insert:

4 “**SECTION 34s.** 103.67 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

5 103.67 (1) A minor 14 to 18 years of age shall may not be employed or permitted  
6 to work in any gainful occupation during the hours that the minor is required to  
7 attend school under s. 118.15 unless the minor has completed high school, except that  
8 any minor may be employed in a public exhibitions exhibition as provided in s. 103.78  
9 and a minor 16 years of age or over may be employed as an election inspector as  
10 provided in s. 7.30 (2) (am).

11 **SECTION 34t.** 103.68 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

12 103.68 (1) No minor shall be employed or permitted to work at any gainful  
13 occupation other than domestic service ~~or~~ farm labor, or service as an election

1 inspector under s. 7.30 (2) (am) for more than 8 hours in any one day nor more than  
2 40 hours nor more than 6 days in any one week, nor during such hours as the minor  
3 is required under s. 118.15 ~~(2)~~ to attend school.”.

4 **SECTION 34v.** 103.70 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

5 103.70 (2) Minors may be employed without permits in any employment  
6 limited to work in or around a home in work usual to the home of the employer, if the  
7 employment is not in connection with or a part of the business, trade, or profession  
8 of the employer, is in accordance with the minimum age stated in s. 103.67 (2) ~~(d)~~ (f),  
9 and is not specifically prohibited by ss. 103.64 to 103.82 or by any order of the  
10 department. Minors may also be employed without permits as election inspectors  
11 as provided in s. 7.30 (2) (am).”.

12 **3.** Page 22, line 11: delete “pupil” and substitute “child”.

13 **4.** Page 22, line 12: delete “pupil” and substitute “child”.

14 **5.** Page 22, line 13: delete “pupil’s” and substitute “child’s”.

15 **6.** Page 22, line 15: delete “pupil” and substitute “child”.

16 **7.** Page 22, line 16: delete “pupil” and substitute “child”.

17 (END)